This problem may be based on the fact that an organizations 

productivity levels increase as the level of employee motivation rises. 

METHODOLOGY 

The research design adopted for this study is the correlational design.  

The target population of this study was made up of 1,264 (one thousand two hundred and sixty 

four) comprising 962 (nine hundred and sixty two) Head teachers, 12 (twelve) Directors attached 

to the UBE chairman, 35 (Thirty five) Evaluators of various Local Government Areas (LGAs), 

23 (twenty three) Educational Supervisors attached to each of the twenty three local government 

areas (23 LGAs), one supervisor to each local government area, 207 (Two hundred and seven) 

evaluators attached to the twenty three (23) local government areas and (25) twenty five 

evaluators of the UBE Board whom those 207 (two hundred and seven) evaluators of the LGA 

report to, giving a total number of one thousand two hundred and sixty-four as the population of 

this study. The table below shows the population distribution of this study. 

A stratified random sampling technique was used to select respondents to the study. Two 

hundred and eighty eight (288) Head teachers, four (4) directors, eleven (11) evaluators, seven 

(7) educational supervisors, sixty-two (62) evaluators attached to the local government areas 

(LGAs) and eight evaluators of UBE Board which formed a total sample size of 380 respondents.